PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas D. Roettger	03/02/2011
Mohamed Belkhayat	03/04/2011
Craig J. Nordby	03/04/2011
Joseph M. Maurio	03/04/2011
William Patalon	03/09/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation
Street Address:	1840 Century Park East
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90067-2199

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13045344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)386-3907

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972-233-0939

Email: TMarsteller@MarstellerLaw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas F. Marsteller, Jr.

Address Line 1: PO Box 803302

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75380-3302

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	004023-078 PAT ASSNGMT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas F. Marsteller, Jr.

PATENT REEL: 025961 FRAME: 0930

PATENT

OP \$40,00 13045344

Total Attachments: 10

source=Assignment_Roettger#page1.tif source=Assignment_Roettger#page2.tif source=Assignment_Belkhayat#page1.tif source=Assignment_Belkhayat#page2.tif source=Assignment_Nordby#page1.tif source=Assignment_Nordby#page2.tif source=Assignment_Maurio#page1.tif source=Assignment_Patalon#page1.tif source=Assignment_Patalon#page2.tif

WHEREAS, I,

Thomas D. Roettger

together with

Mohamed Belkhayat; Craig J. Nordby; Joseph M. Maurio; and, William Patalon

, hereinafter referred to as Assignor

have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOTOR CONTROLLER WITH EXTERNALLY ADJUSTABLE POWER RATE CONSTRAINTS

described in an application for United States Letters Patent, executed by me on the date as stated below;

WHEREAS, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at

1840 Century Park East Los Angeles, CA 90067 United States of America

, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignor's obligations to Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States. and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignor hereby acknowledges that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignor was under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignor respecting said improvements; to promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this instrument the day of MANCH, 20 //, and has executed the referenced patent application on the public of the property of th	uis he
Assignor's Signature	
STATE OF Maryland	
COUNTY OF Carroll) ss	
On March 2, 20// before me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument to be the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	d - o
WITNESS my hand and official seal NOTATION EXPIRES JUNE 3, 2014 NOTATION CARROLL COUNTY WORTHWANTIER UNIT 3, 2014 (Seal County WALTER U.S.) (Seal County WALTER U.S.))

WHEREAS, I,

Mohamed Belkhayat

together with

Thomas D. Roettger; Craig J. Nordby; Joseph M. Maurio; and, William Patalon

, hereinafter referred to as Assignor

have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOTOR CONTROLLER WITH EXTERNALLY ADJUSTABLE POWER RATE

CONSTRAINTS

described in an application for United States Letters Patent, executed by me on the date as stated below;

WHEREAS, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at

1840 Century Park East Los Angeles, CA 90067 United States of America

, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignor's obligations to Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignor hereby acknowledges that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignor was under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignor respecting said improvements; to promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this instrument this day of NARCH, 2013, and has executed the referenced patent application on the day of NARCH, 2013.
Assignor's Signature
STATE OF MICHAEL DC
COUNTY OF
Dn before me, Chango le la
personally known to me - or - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument to be the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal
Hat man C Valley's Signature
My Commission Expires 1 14 14

WHEREAS, I, Craig J. Nordby

together with Thomas D. Roettger; Mohamed Belkhayat; Joseph M. Maurio; and, William Patalon

, hereinafter referred to as Assignor

have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOTOR CONTROLLER WITH EXTERNALLY ADJUSTABLE POWER RATE

CONSTRAINTS

described in an application for United States Letters Patent, executed by me on the date as stated below;

WHEREAS, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at

1840 Century Park East Los Angeles, CA 90067 United States of America

, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignor's obligations to Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignor hereby acknowledges that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignor was under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignor respecting said improvements; to promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the under day of March, 20 1/, 4 day of March, 20 1/.	rsigned has executed and delivered this and has executed the referenced patent ap	instrument this plication on the
Assignor's Signature	Yordhy_	
STATE OF <u>Mary land</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Itoward</u>)		
COUNTY OF Itoward		
On March 4th 2011 Sean Corres The Jby proved to the on the basis of satisfactory evide this instrument and acknowledged to me that capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	he/she/they executed the same in his/her/ (s) on the instrument to be the person(s), or	their authorized
WITNESS my hand and official seal		
Am hurren	_	
Notary's Signature		(Seel)
AAv C	SEAN CURRAN NOTARY PUBLIC HOWARD COUNTY, MD Immission Expires Aug. 10, 2011	(Seal)

WHEREAS, I.

Joseph M. Maurio

together with

Thomas D. Roettger; Mohamed Belkhayat; Craig J. Nordby; and, William Patalon

, hereinafter referred to as Assignor

have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOTOR CONTROLLER WITH EXTERNALLY ADJUSTABLE POWER RATE

CONSTRAINTS

described in an application for United States Letters Patent, executed by me on the date as stated below;

WHEREAS, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at

1840 Century Park East Los Angeles, CA 90067 United States of America

, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignor's obligations to Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignor hereby acknowledges that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignor was under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignor respecting said improvements; to promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent

WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this instrument this day of MARCH, 20 11, and has executed the referenced patent application on the
day of MARCH , 20 11.
Assignor's fignature
STATE OF Mary and SS
COUNTY OF COUNTY OF
On Jarch 4th 2011 before me, Jason 5. Duvall , personally appeared Joseph M. Maurio , personally known to me – or – proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument to be the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal
Motary's Signature (Seal)
JASON 8 DUVALL NOTARY PUBLIC CARROLL COUNTY MARYLAND MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/20/13

PATENT REEL: 025961 FRAME: 0939

WHEREAS, I,

William Patalon

together with

Thomas D. Roettger; Mohamed Belkhayat; Craig J. Nordby; and Joseph M. Maurio

, hereinafter referred to as Assignor

have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOTOR CONTROLLER WITH EXTERNALLY ADJUSTABLE POWER RATE

CONSTRAINTS

described in an application for United States Letters Patent, executed by me on the date as stated below;

WHEREAS, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at

1840 Century Park East Los Angeles, CA 90067 United States of America

, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignor's obligations to Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignor hereby acknowledges that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignor was under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignor respecting said improvements; to promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed at day of MARCH, 20/1, and has executed the ref	nd delivered this instrument this ferenced patent application on the
William Patalon Assignor's Signature	
STATE OF MARRAD) SS	
On PATALONS William PATALON proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) withis instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument to behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	e same in his/her/their authorized
WITNESS my hand and official seal Alh / Coll Notary's Signature	
tromy s dignature	(Seal)

Patrick K. Collins Notary Public, Harford Cty, MD My commission expires Dec. 10, 2013

RECORDED: 03/15/2011